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Letters to the Editor
Christopher Langhart, Candidate For

BOE; Safety and Our Children
One of the more important issues

that concerns me as a parent in this
day and age is our children’s safety
while they are at school. We always
want our children to be in a safe
environment while they are out of
care and that means a significant por-
tion of that responsibility falls on our
school system. We need to have our
children feel secure and learn in an
atmosphere that engenders a feeling
of respect and consideration among
the students themselves. Bullying is
something that can compromise that
atmosphere, and reduce the chance a
child will fulfill their educational and
social potential. Bullying has become
a topic of national importance and
New Jersey was one of the first states
to enact anti-bullying measures in
2002. New Jersey has since expanded
those measures in 2011 and it has had
an effect on the measures imple-
mented here in our District schools.

Our District employs an overall
anti-bullying coordinator and each
school has an anti-bullying special-
ist. These specialists are trained to
evaluate and review bullying com-
plaints and then determine if they rise
to the level of harassment, intimida-
tion or bullying (or “HIB” for short).
Every complaint is ultimately re-
viewed by the Superintendent and
the Board of Education. I have been
told that bullying complaints have
been reduced from approximately 70
complaints to 30 complaints in the
two years that such complaints have
been tracked by the District. The re-
duction has been attributed to our
teachers and professionals learning
what constitutes HIB under the law
and also to the awareness that the law
and the District policies bring to the
topic itself. I think this is the way we
really win with these policies. Edu-
cating our children at an early age
about the way in which they should
relate to their peers, and defining
what behavior is acceptable is a way
to establish healthy and productive
interaction among our children, es-
pecially on social media where cyber-
bullying is a growing issue. We know
that having a policy in place will not
eliminate incidents of HIB, but the
process of addressing bullying com-
plaints and the remedial actions taken
when necessary send the message
that such behavior is unacceptable.
School activities such as the “Week
of Respect” also reinforce the way
people should be treated.

I would suggest that we expand
these types of activities at the student
level and, whenever possible, pro-
vide our teachers and school officials
with additional training to identify
HIB incidents. We also need to pro-
vide training so that students may be
educated about the causes and effects
of bullying and the harm that can be
created by such incidents. I think the
educational aspect rather than the
punitive aspect of anti-bullying pro-

grams is what will really make a
difference in changing behavior.

School Security.
Security is another growing con-

cern. We must take the precautions
necessary to verify the identity and
purpose of the people who enter our
schools on a daily basis. Periodically
our children will come home and talk
about the “lockdown” procedures that
they are instructed to go through at
their school. Statistically the chance
that these procedures will ever need to
be used is remote, but it is important to
have them in place and to educate our
children about what they should do in
the event of a crisis. This can be a
tough thing to talk about with your
children. In our house we took some
time to prepare for the conversation
about why a school might need to go
into lockdown mode. We emphasized
the idea of safety and tried not to
cause undue worry about why such
procedures need to be in place. As a
District, we need to evaluate these
procedures on an ongoing basis so
that in the unlikely event of some
actual crisis teachers, staff and stu-
dents can be brought to positons of
safety as quickly as possible.

Anxiety.
Finally I’d like to address the issue

of anxiety in our children. I have been
surprised about how often I hear par-
ents speak of their children and anxi-
ety issues. After listening to some of
the experiences, I think the pressure
on kids to get good grades, make the
cut in sporting teams, get selected for
dance and theater teams or various
other clubs, and to be accepted so-
cially can be overwhelming. Main-
taining that level of activity can be
difficult for any child but a setback in
any of these areas seems to me, at
times, to cause extreme anxiety and
almost a fear of failure. I think as
adults, we can easily find good things
to say about failure, namely that it
means you’re trying and that some-
times your reach should exceed your
grasp. I wonder though if our kids are
able to take this approach and view
such setbacks as a one-time incident.
Instead, it seems that these struggles
can be something that creates anxiety
and an avoidance to participating in
activities, even activities that were fun
in the past. Each of our schools em-
ploys trained counselors equipped to
deal with these issues. I’d like to focus
on the resources available and poten-
tially available, as the result of grants
or other funding programs, to the Dis-
trict as a means to address this issue if
I am elected to the Board. There will
be a presentation on this topic at the
Westfield High School next week and
it’s an issue I’d like to see get greater
attention for the benefit of our chil-
dren.

Christopher Langhart
Candidate For Westfield BOE

Councilman Marcus Asks For Your
Vote to Do the Best For Scotch Plains
I am running for re-election to the

Scotch Plains Town Council because
Scotch Plains has been a great place
to live for my family and me; and my
goal is to help keep our town a great
place to live and raise families.

I have been privileged to serve on
the town council for the last 4 years.
I take great pride in representing the
residents of Scotch Plains. This is my
hometown and I want to continue to
do my best to represent the residents
of this town so Scotch Plains can
remain one of the best places to live
in NJ and the country.

I believe that my experience living
in Scotch Plains and growing up here,
attending the Scotch Plains public
schools, playing in sports leagues as
a kid and coaching in the same leagues
as an adult while raising my kids
here, and serving as a representative
of the people of this town, has pro-
vided me with a unique background
and experience. I have combined my
background and familiarity of living
in Scotch Plains with my knowledge
and experience as an attorney to serve
the residents of this community for
the past 4 years on the town council.

During my service on the council,
I have made every effort to provide
an independent voice for our resi-
dents in the decisions I have made. I
believe Scotch Plains residents want
and need their representatives to make
decisions that are based on good judg-
ment, fair-mindedness and allegiance
to what is in the residents’ best inter-
est.

Too often, our elected representa-
tives have engaged in partisanship
and have been beholden to political
parties and other interests. This has
impacted the functionality of the town
council and adversely affects the pub-
lic.

I believe that property taxes is the

top issue for our residents. This issue
is intertwined with quality of life in
Scotch Plains and the services that
we provide to our residents. Property
taxes go hand-in-hand with these is-
sues. This year I was part of the town
council majority (myself, Bo Vastine
and Llewellyn Jones) which achieved
the lowest municipal tax increase in
Scotch Plains in over a decade.

The property taxes our residents
pay also include the public schools
and the county taxes. These entities
overwhelmingly make-up most of the
cost of residents’ tax bills. We recog-
nize the importance of doing what
we can at the municipal level on the
town council to keep our residents’
municipal property taxes down as
much as possible.

I believe that the potential police
merger between Scotch Plains and
Fanwood is another big issue for our
town. We should try to accomplish a
traditional police merger that truly
benefits our town rather than the “joint
meeting” proposal advocated by
Fanwood and supported by a minor-
ity on the town council and our oppo-
nents in this election. A joint meeting
proposal to merge the 2 police de-
partments is detrimental to Scotch
Plains and is a bad idea that is not in
Scotch Plains residents’ best interest.

If I am re-elected, I will continue to
provide the independent thinking and
decision-making that I have displayed
over the past 4 years serving on the
town council. I am committed to serv-
ing the residents of Scotch Plains the
best I can.

I ask for your support for my re-
election to the Scotch Plains Town
Council on November 4, and also for
my running mates Bo Vastine and
Llewellyn Jones. Thank you.

Michael “Mickey” Marcus
Deputy Mayor and Councilman

Compelling When SP Townspeople
Show Courage And Honesty

In a “why I am running” letter last
week, Councilman Vastine repeats a
number of untruths that have been
previously refuted. His persistence
in promulgating these untruths indi-
cates a desperate adherence to a strat-
egy of attempting to repeat untruths
often enough for them to be accepted
as truth. I believe the voters of Scotch
Plains are smarter than that.

Mr. Vastine incorrectly asserts that
the town Democrats were against
many issues that they, in fact, actu-
ally supported. Contrary to Council-
man Vastine’s false assertions, the
Mayor and Councilwoman Gialanella
indeed supported purchasing new AC
units for the Library, as well as efforts
to clean up Brookside Park and the
Frazee House property (which Mr.
Vastine admits has been neglected
for 15 years but curiously fails to note
that Republican administrations are
behind this neglect).

Mayor Glover and Councilwoman
Gialanella further supported our Po-
lice and Fire department’s request for
life safety equipment, as well as the
DPW’s request for pothole repair
apparatus. To suggest that the town
Democrats held other positions on
these issues is blatantly dishonest in
my opinion.

What Mayor Glover and Council-
woman Gialanella would not support
was putting the taxpayers further in
debt by unnecessarily purchasing
hundreds of thousands of dollars for
more Township vehicles including a
$30,000 SUV for the head of the
DPW. The Democrats were also vo-
cal against purchasing $150,000 in
computer software and systems with-
out performing a thorough analysis
of the system’s value to the munici-
pality. This analysis could have been
performed by the township’s very
capable technology committee, had
they not been unceremoniously dis-
banded by the Township’s manager.

The town’s Republicans also ad-

vocate spending tens of thousand of
dollars on a GPS system to track the
location of our DPW trucks. Had
they consulted the now disbanded
technology committee, they might
have discovered essentially free al-
ternatives exist to the expensive GPS
tracking system they proposed.

What we fundamentally learn from
Mr. Vastine’s letter is that the Repub-
lican campaign penchant for misrep-
resentation of the facts is a corner-
stone of their campaign strategy. One
need not look far for independent
examples of Mr. Vastine’s distortion
of the truth. See for example, the
letter that appeared immediately be-
low Mr. Vastine’s letter in last week’s
Scotch Plains-Fanwood Times. Mr.
Vastine indicated that he and his Re-
publican colleagues support “coop-
erative purchasing vendors” as if that
were a good thing. However, a letter
from a self-professed perennial Re-
publican supporter, P. Bartels, criti-
cally reports that the out of town “co-
op contractors” preferred by our
town’s elected Republicans were
awarded contacts when there were,
in fact, lower bids submitted by local
Scotch Plains contractors.

Shame on Mr Vastine and his Re-
publican colleagues for not support-
ing Scotch Plains businesses espe-
cially when they submit the lowest
bids!

In the same edition, another Re-
publican supporter, Frank Russo,
chastised Councilman Jones for align-
ing himself with the “bad behavior”
exhibited by Mr. Vastine that “is a
source of embarrassment to the com-
munity”. I find it very compelling
when prominent town Republicans
show the courage and honesty to
speak out against the politics and
policies of our current Republican
councilmen.

John Thompson
Scotch Plains

Scotch Plains-Fanwood Readies for
60th Anniversary Baseball Season

As the Scotch Plains-Fanwood Base-
ball League gets ready to kick off its
60th anniversary year, it only seems
right to us on the board of directors to
thank the many people behind the scenes
that make putting together a program
with the success record we have pos-
sible. This unwavering support has al-
lowed us to continue to enhance our
programs year over year, improve the
field facilities that our youth ballplayers
practice and play on, expand our travel
program, conduct our player develop-
ment summer clinics and increase year-
round baseball playing and training op-
portunities.

Our board of directors and key volun-
teers do all of the heavy lifting. There are
a lot of them, all volunteers, and it has
been my pleasure to work side by side
with all of them to do the good work of
bringing the great game of baseball to so
many of the kids in our community. But
there are others. We can’t possibly men-
tion them all here, but here are some of
the key people that must be recognized:

Without the support of the Township
of Scotch Plains and the Borough of
Fanwood, it would be impossible to do
what we do. Ray Poerio, Scotch Plains
Director of Parks and Recreation, has
been an integral partner to the league.
Mr. Poerio and his staff have supported
some initiatives that were absolutely cru-
cial to the growth and success of our
league. Among the many examples is
the expansion of Memorial Field into a
50/70 – 46/60 dual purpose field. This
project was done on short notice and in
record time, in time for our 2013 season
– and it came out fantastic! It allowed us
to accommodate our rapidly expanding
50/70 field size program, while still en-
abling use of the field at the smaller 46/
60 size when needed.

There are other examples, not to men-
tion Mr. Poerio’s staff’s field prepara-
tion activities, often changing due to the
frequent rain/weather blitzes we encoun-

tered all spring. As it turns out, we played
more than 95 percent of our regular
season games. That would not have been
possible without the support of Mr.
Poerio and his staff.

We also thank the Fanwood Director
of Parks and Recreation, Bob Budiansky.
Mr. Budiansky is a long time friend to
SPFBL. He is always a pleasure to deal
with, and willing to work with us on any
special needs. Field space being at a
premium, Mr. Budiansky and his staff is
always willing to jump in and try to
shuffle schedules to accommodate ur-
gent requests, without slighting other
organizations that utilize the same field
space. And the same holds true with Mr.
Budiansky’s willingness to go the extra
mile to help us overcome a difficult
spring weather situation.

We would also like to thank the May-
ors of Scotch Plains and Fanwood,
Mayor Kevin Glover and Mayor Col-
leen Mahr respectively. Both have been
steadfast supporters of the SPFBL since
they came into office. And you can check
out their pitching-arm strength each
Opening Day, as both deliver our season
kickoff “First Pitch” at our Opening
Day Ceremonies each year.

We also thank the Scotch Plains-
Fanwood Board of Education, specifi-
cally Superintendent Margaret Hayes
for her support of the league. We have
always had a great relationship with the
SPF High School baseball program. We
are hopeful that SPFBL can continue to
be the feeder program under long time
SPFBL friend – Head Varsity Coach Joe
Higgins. Good luck Joe!

Unfortunately my space is limited
and there are so many more to thank.
You know who you are – thank you.
Thank you to our managers and coaches.
Thank you to all of our parents! Thanks
to our board members. Thanks again to
Mr. Poerio, Mr. Budiansky, Mayors
Glover and Mahr, Dr. Hayes and Coach
Higgins. Best wishes to you all, and we
look forward to a mutually beneficial
relationship as we head into the 2015
baseball season and our 60th year in the
community!

Neil Kaufman
President, SPFBL

Forgotten Lesson; Winston Churchill
Railed Against Appeasement

Strange. Have we not learned the
lesson that was bitterly, tragically
learned in the Second World when in
the 1930’s appeasement was the rage in
London and Paris? Winston S. Churchill
railed against appeasement of Hitler.
Spoke often about it. Never perhaps as
eloquently, and he was eloquent, as in
his broadcast to the American people
from London on October 16, 1938.
Words that we should carry in our
hearts at this time of growing violence
and aggression abroad!

“The culminating question to
which I have been leading is whether
the world as we have known it - the
great and hopeful world of before the
war, the world of increasing hope and
enjoyment for the common man, the
world of honored tradition and ex-
panding science - should meet this
menace by submission or resistance.”

Who would think that the Presi-
dent of the United States, busily em-
barked on yet this and yet that fund-
raising event, can have the presence
of mind, the focus of attention, the
intensity of concern about the grow-
ing threat of ISIS, Russian aggres-
sion in Ukraine, Chinese aggression
in the South China Sea, terrorism.

And where it the dysfunctional
Congress that is now so intent on the
Congressional elections and on the
fund-raising that victory be assured?

Churchill called for “the swift gath-
ering of forces to confront” the threat
that Nazi Germany posed. He called
for “the resolute and sober
acceptance…by all the nations, great
and small” of the duty to confront
Hitler’s aggression. “Their faithful and
zealous comradeship would almost
between night and day clear the path of
progress and banish from all our lives
the fear which already darkens the sun-
light to hundreds of millions of men.”

He heeded the call and became the
Prime Minister of a threatened United
Kingdom of Great Britain and North-
ern Ireland. At age 65, a time when
most people retire, in his first speech
in the British House of Commons as
Prime Minister, he spoke on May 13,
1940 the words made famous around
the world. “I have nothing to offer but
blood, toil, tears and sweat.”

And he spoke other words that still
stir the hearts of peoples who love
freedom and liberty. “You ask, what

is our aim? I can answer in one word:
It is victory, victory at all costs, vic-
tory in spite of all terror, victory,
however long and hard the road may
be; for without victory, there is no
survival…no survival for the urge
and impulse of the ages, that man-
kind may move forwards towards its
goal…At this time I feel entitled to
claim the aid of all, and I say, ‘Come
then, let us go forward together with
our united strength.’”

But who today speaks words of
this kind?

On the ceremonial occasion in the
ancient Westminster Hall of Parlia-
ment on his eightieth birthday on
November 30, 1954 with both Houses
in grateful and enthusiastic atten-
dance, a modest Churchill bellowed,
“It was the nation and race dwelling
all round the globe that had the lion
heart. I had the luck to be called upon
to give the ROAR. I also hope that I
sometimes suggested to the lion the
right places to use his claws.”

Where is the roar in The White
House? In the Congress? Among the
diplomats and statesmen?

Or shall we travel dark hard and
harsh and tortured miles because we
had not acted now when there was
time, a chance to defeat ISIS before
even more effort, more lives, was
required?

Mark these other words of
Churchill. These spoken to a joint
meeting of the Belgian Parliament in
Brussels on November 16, 1945 when
he was no longer Prime Minister.
“President Roosevelt one day asked
what this war should be called. My
answer was, ‘The Unnecessary
War.’…Let us profit at least by this
terrible lesson” which was appease-
ment of and acquiescence to Hitler.
“In vain did I attempt to teach it
before the war.”

Let not the day come in some far
distant future when it shall be said
that but for concerted action now,
forceful leadership now the world
had to endure yet another “unneces-
sary war”! But this war may be the
last war ever fought for the forces of
destruction become far greater, ever
more lethal as the days go by.

Stephen Schoeman
Westfield

CLASSIFIEDS

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the
Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Town-
ship of Scotch Plains will hold a public
hearing on NOVEMBER 6, 2014, at 7:30
pm, Municipal Building, 430 Park Avenue,
First Floor Council Chambers to hear the
following applications:

Lynn and Victor Venegra, 2676 Far
View Drive, Block 5201, Lot 19 who pro-
pose to construct a new home and re-
quires a front yard setback variance as
follows:

Section 23-42a-Permitted Area Modi-
fications-Front Yard Setback Averag-
ing: Required: 31.25 Average setback.
Proposed: 18 feet.

Michael Sutterlin, 2359 Promenade,
Block 8002, Lot 27 who proposes to ex-
pand his laundry room into the existing
garage contrary to the following zoning
ordinance:

Section 23-2.3 – Regulations Appli-
cable To All Zones: Required: 1(4) ….No
garage designed for vehicles shall be con-
verted to living space unless the garage
has a minimum dimension of at least 12
feet by 20 feet (240 square feet) after
conversion. Proposed: The proposed al-
teration reduces the garage space to 183
square feet.

David Gabbai, 19 Marion Lane, Block
12403, Lot 1 who proposes to install an in-
ground pool contrary to the following zon-
ing ordinance:

Section 23-3.4D Para. A, Col. 2-Side
Yard Setback: Minimum Required: 30
feet. Proposed: 15 +/- feet.

John and Clara Strong, 4 Heritage
Lane, Scotch Plains, Block 14901, Lot 3
who propose to construct a replacement
barn contrary to the following zoning ordi-
nance:

Section 23-3.4D, Para. A, Col 2 – Side
Yard Setback: Minimum Allowed: 30 feet.
Proposed: 16.55 +/- by scale.

All interested persons may be present
and be heard. The files pertaining to these
applications are in the Office of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment and available for pub-
lic inspection during regular office hours.

Barbara Horev
Secretary to the Zoning Board

1 T - 10/16/14, The Times Fee: $47.94

PUBLIC NOTICE
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

CHANCERY DIVISION
UNION COUNTY

DOCKET NO. F-029607-12
FILE NO. 12305-10

NOTICE TO REDEEM

STEVE DICKMAN; PLAINTIFF
VS. WALTER REYELT; MRS.
WALTER REYELT, WIFE OF
WALTER REYELT; FUNB/C.T/
MD SASS II (2) N/K/A WELLS
FARGO BANK, NA; B&G
LAND MANAGEMENT, LLC;
ROBERT P. SHACK, M.D.,
P.A.; POWERHOUSE LI-
CENSING LLC D/B/A POW-
ERHOUSE GYMS  INTERNA-
TIONAL; STATE OF NEW
JERSEY; DEFENDANT(S)

TO: WALTER REYELT; MRS.
WALTER REYELT, WIFE OF WALTER
REYELT;

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an order
made on October 9, 2014, the Superior
Court Fixed November 24, 2014 between
the hours of nine o’clock in the forenoon
and four o’clock in the afternoon, prevail-
ing time, at the office of the Tax Collector of
UNION, located at 1976 MORRIS AV-
ENUE, UNION, NEW JERSEY 07083 as
the time and place when and where you
may pay to the plaintiff the amount so
found due for principal and interest on its
certificate of tax sale as follows:

LOT 37 BLOCK 1608 on the tax dupli-
cate of UNION. Total amount required to
redeem tax sale certificate no. 0700020 is
$57,385.21, together with interest from
October 1, 2013 and costs of $1,241.40.

And that unless, at the same time and
place, you or one of you redeem by paying
the aforesaid sum so found due to plaintiff,
then you, and each of you shall be de-
barred and foreclosed of and from all right
and equity of redemption of, in and to the
lands and premises above set out and
described in the complaint and every part
thereof, and that the plaintiff be vested with
an absolute and indefeasible estate of
inheritance in fee simple in said lands and
premises.

Anything to the contrary notwithstand-
ing, redemption shall be permitted up until
the entry of final judgment including the
whole of the last date upon which judg-
ment is entered.

Michael G. Pellegrino, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff

PELLEGRINO & FELDSTEIN, L.L.C.
290 Route 46 West
Denville, New Jersey 07834
(973) 586-2300
1 T - 10/16/14, The Leader Fee: $53.04

FREELANCERS  WANTED
Strong, detail-oriented writers
with professional demeanor
needed to cover local
government meetings. Must be
able to meet deadlines, know
how to write a lead, and take
an active interest in their beats
in order to develop news
stories. Please email
resume and clips to:

editor@goleader.com

CHILDCARE NEEDED

Nannies - Housekeepers
BabyNurses Needed

Live-in / -out,  Full/Part-time
Solid References Required.

CALL (732) 972-4090
www.absolutebestcare.com

Are you tired? Let me help you!
Experience & Excellent Work

Residential, Apartments,
Commercial, Offices

Free Estimates 100% Guaranteed
References Available

(908) 510-2542

DAYSI’S CLEANING SERVICES

FOR SALE

Fitness Equip.-Body By Jake
"Trainer To The Stars" Total Body
Trainer, Excellent Cond. $100.
Child’s Rocking Horse - Large 36”
Tall, Solid Wood, Padded Seat,
Great Gift, Fun Decor! $75.

Call (908) 654-6091

LOSING MONEY ?

Losing money in your
restaurant or bar? I can help.

Call John Lepore
Noga Enterprises, LLC

(908) 305-0252

2010 ACCORD FOR SALE

This is a Cream Puff of an Accord.
2010, original owner, meticulously
maintained, and no accidents!
63,900 miles, and probably has
another 200,000 to go. Perfect
condition and selling for 11500.
Check dealers.... this is a steal!

Call Donna (908) 917-8984

TELEMARKETING

Mountainside accounting firm
seeks enthusiastic people with
clear speaking voice to set
appointments for our accounting
firm. No selling; professional work
environment. Base salary $11 to
$13 per hour with the opportunity
to double your weekly income
through our very achievable bonus
program.
* Flexible day-time hours; part time
* Paid training provided
* No accounting experience re-
quired

For interview call Pete
at 800-338-0778 between
9AM and 5PM EST, M-Th

RESTAURANT STAFF

NOW HIRING - ALL POSITIONS
Seeking Talented & Energetic
Servers, Bartenders, Hosts &
Runners. We offer: competitive
pay, flexible schedules, fun & high
energy environment. Stop by for
an interview any day 2:30 - 5:30.

1230 Route 22 West
Mountainside, NJ 07092

(908) 518-9733

WESTFIELD SALE

HUGE INDOOR
CHILDREN'S SALE

Fri. Oct 17,9AM-6PM
Sat. Oct 18,9AM-12PM

Westminster Hall
Presbyterian Church of Westfield
110 Mountain Avenue, Westfield

Children's clothing, books,
puzzles, games, toys, baby

items, strollers, etc.
DONATIONS WELCOME
NOW through Oct 16th

Call (908) 232-6717

FIREWOOD

FIREWOOD Split hardwood. Our
stock is 90% oak, seasoned for
min. of 7 months. Full Cord $180/
Half Cord $100. Free local delivery.

Heron's Tree Service
(908) 757-3318

ACCOUNTANT / BOOKKEEPER

Busy local CPA office seeks
accountant/bookkeeper to add to
its staff. Duties incl. payrll prep,
bnk recs. maintain books using
QuickBooks software, tax prep.
Benefits inc. medical and SIMPLE
plan. Call (908) 889-9500
fax resume to (908) 889-9501

GARAGE SALE

785 KNOLLWOOD TER
Westfield, Sat Oct. 18th 9am-3pm

Furniture, home accessories,
baby gear, strollers, car seats

and tons of kids toys! Accepting
all reasonable offers.

Garwood Knights
Post Blood Drive

GARWOOD — The Garwood
Knights of Columbus will hold a
blood drive on Sunday, November
16, from 9 a.m. to 2 p.m. It will take
place at the Knights’ council hall,
located at 37 South Avenue in
Garwood, opposite PathMark.

Parking is available behind the
building off Willow Avenue (turn at
Marty Shoes). For further informa-
tion, call Chairman Dennis Clark at
(908) 247-5389 or the Blood Center
of New Jersey at (973) 676-4700,
extension no. 144. Individuals also
may visit the Blood Center website,
bloodnj.org, or e-mail
bcnj@bloodnj.org.


